ORDINANCE NO 2020-



010

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN PUBLIC STREETS IN DELAWARE COUNTY

- WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, through its Highway Department has conducted studies and determined that certain changes will need to be made to the Ordinances concerning traffic regulation on the roads in Delaware County, and
- WHEREAS, based upon the best possible evidence and information available, the Board of Commissioners believe that it is in the safety of the general public to amend the Ordinances as to certain traffic regulations herein.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA that:

- 1. The Ordinances concerning traffic regulation in the County shall be amended as setforth in this Ordinance.
- 2. There shall hereby be a weight limit of "10 TONS" for all vehicles, except farm vehicles and those providing a public service, on W. C.R. 400 South, between S.R. 32 South and S. C.R. 800 West, located in Salem Township, Delaware County, Indiana.
- 3. The County Highway Department of Delaware County, Indiana, is hereby authorized to erect appropriate signage pursuant to the Indiana Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.
- 4. The penalty for violation of this ordinance shall be as herein setforth in Article XVI, Section 16-1.
- 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Delaware County, Indiana the ______ day of _______, 2020.

DEMAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Shannon Henry, President

James King ice Presider

Sherry Riggin, Member

ATTEST:

Steven G. Crayeraft, Auditor